

Dispute Resolution Services

Page: 1

Residential Tenancy Branch
Office of Housing and Construction Standards

A matter regarding BURR PROPERTIES LTD. and [tenant name suppressed to protect privacy]

DECISION

Dispute Codes OPC, FF

Introduction

This hearing dealt with an Application for Dispute Resolution by the Landlord for an Order of Possession based on Cause and to recover the filing fee for the Application.

Both parties appeared at the hearing. The hearing process was explained and the participants were asked if they had any questions. Both parties provided affirmed testimony and were provided the opportunity to present their evidence orally and in written and documentary form, and to cross-examine the other party, and make submissions to me.

I have reviewed all oral and written evidence before me that met the requirements of the rules of procedure. However, only the evidence relevant to the issues and findings in this matter are described in this Decision.

<u>Issues to be Decided</u>

Is the Landlord entitled to an Order of Possession?

Background and Analysis

At a previous hearing on October 24, 2014 the Tenant's application to cancel the Notice to End Tenancy issued for Cause was dismissed; accordingly, the tenancy ended.

However, the Landlord failed to make an oral request an Order for Possession pursuant to section 55(1)(a) of the Act.

In this hearing, the Landlord applied for such an Order. As the Tenant's application to dismiss the Notice to End Tenancy was dismissed, I find that the Landlord is entitled to

Page: 2

an Order of Possession effective **two days** after service on the Tenant. This order may be filed in the Supreme Court and enforced as an order of that Court.

Conclusion

The Landlord is granted an order of possession.

This decision is final and binding on the parties, except as otherwise provided under the Act, and is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the *Residential Tenancy Act*.

Dated: January 06, 2015

Residential Tenancy Branch